

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS, EASTERN DIVISION**

DAVID GROCHOCINSKI, not individually)	
but solely in his capacity as the Chapter 7)	
Trustee for the bankruptcy estate of)	
CMGT, INC.,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 06 CV 05486
)	
MAYER BROWN ROWE & MAW LLP and)	District Judge Virginia M. Kendall
RONALD B. GIVEN)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SANCTIONS
AGAINST DAVID GROCHOCINSKI, BANKRUPTCY TRUSTEE FOR CMGT, INC.**

Stephen Novack
 Mitchell L. Marinello
 Stephen J. Ciszewski
 NOVACK AND MACEY LLP
 100 N. Riverside Plaza
 Chicago, IL 60606
 (312) 419-6900
 Doc. No. 421926

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT HAS THE INHERENT AUTHORITY TO SANCTION THE TRUSTEE	1
A. The Trustee’s Response Misstates the Law	1
B. In All Events, The Trustee’s Bad Faith Continued During the Litigation.....	5
II. THE COURT’S INHERENT AUTHORITY IS NOT PREEMPTED BY RULE 11	7
III. WILLFULNESS	9
A. The Willfulness Standard Should Not Apply Here.....	9
B. Definition of Willful	11
C. This Court’s Findings In Its Opinion Amply Demonstrate That The Trustee Acted Wilfully Or -- At the Very Least -- Was Willfully Blind.....	12
D. The Court Should Reject the Trustee’s Self-Serving Declaration.....	15
E. The Bankruptcy Court’s Approval of Joyce’s Retention Does Not Insulate The Trustee From Sanctions.....	19
F. The Trustee’s Later Dispute With Spehar Is Irrelevant	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

In re Aimster Copyright Litigation,
334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)11, 18

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991).....1, 2, 4, 7, 8

In re Chicago Pacific Corp.,
773 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1985)9, 10

In re CMGT, Inc.,
424 B.R. 355 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2010)20

Davis v. MCI Communications Services., Inc.,
421 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (E.D. Mo. 2006).....5

Desnick v. American Broadcasting Cos.,
233 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 2000) 11

In re Gorski,
766 F.2d 723 (2nd Cir. 1985).....9

Kovilic Const. Co. v. Missbrenner,
106 F.3d 768 (7th Cir. 1997)9

Mach v. Will County Sheriff,
580 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2009)2, 6, 8

In re Markos Gurnee Partnership,
182 B.R. 211 (Bankr. N.D. Ill 1995)19

Maxwell v. KPMG LLP,
Case No. 07-2819, 2008 WL 6140730 (7th Cir. Aug. 19, 2008).....10, 12, 13,14

Maxwell v. KPMG LLP,
520 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2008)10

Methode Eletronics v. Adam Technologies, Inc.,
371 F.3d 923 (7th Cir. 2004)2, 3, 8

Mosser v. Darrow,
341 U.S. 267 (1951).....9

<u>In re Rigden,</u> 795 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1986)	9
<u>Roadway Express, Inc. v. Piper,</u> 447 U.S. 752 (1980).....	2
<u>Schoenberger v. Oselka,</u> 909 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 8
<u>In re Shala,</u> 251 B.R. 710 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	11
<u>In re Thirtyacre,</u> 36 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 1994)	11
<u>United States v. American Home Assurance Co.,</u> 98 C 0995, 1999 WL 61826 (N.D. Ill. August 9, 1999)	4, 5
<u>Zapata Hermanos Sucesores, S.A. v. Hearthside Baking Co.,</u> 313 F.3d 385 (7th Cir. 2002)	3, 4
 <u>Statutes and Other Sources</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 523.....	11
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (8th ed. 2004).....	11
